AC-DC POWER SUPPLIES
Dimensions
Applications
FCB100 Series
CONVECTION
COOLED
FAN
COOLED80W  100W
Models & Ratings
Model Number Output Power Output Voltage Convection cooled (40°C) Convection cooled (50°C) Fan cooled (10cfm)
FCB100US12
100W
12.0VDC 7.5A 6.7A 8.3A
FCB100US15 15.0VDC 6.0A 5.3A 6.7A
FCB100US19 19.0VDC 4.7A 4.2A 5.3A
FCB100US24 24.0VDC 4.0A 3.5A 4.2A
FCB100US36 36.0VDC 2.6A 2.4A 2.8A
FCB100US48 48.0VDC 2.0A 1.8A 2.1A
4.00” x 2.00” x 1.25” (101.6 x 50.8 x 31.8mm)
The FCB100 is a series of open frame AC-DC power supplies designed for medical
devices (including BF), industrial electronics, ITE & household applications. The FCB100 is
compliant with class B conducted & radiated emissions, can be used in both class I & class II
installations and the wide 80VAC to 264VAC operating input range makes it ideal for both
home healthcare applications and in hospital use.
With both convection and fan cooled ratings, extremely low emissions and safety & EMC
certification for global use, the FCB100 benefits system designers with easy integration into
a wide range of applications across multiple end markets
Features
• 80W convection cooled
• 100W fan cooled
• 4” x 2” footprint, low 1.25” profile
• Class I & Class II applications
• Medical (BF), ITE & household approvals
• Class B conducted & radiated emissions
• Input Range 80 to 264VAC
• <0.3W no load input power
• Regulated single outputs from 12 to 48VDC
• Short circuit, overvoltage & overload protection
• -25°C to +70°C operating temperature
Medical Household
Appliances
Industrial
Electronics
AC-DC POWER SUPPLIES
2
FCB100 Series
Output
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Output Voltage 12 48 VDC
Initial Set Accuracy 1.5 % At 50% load
Minimum Load No minimum load required
Line Regulation ±0.5 % 90-264VAC
Load Regulation ±1 %
Start Up Delay 2 s
Start Up Rise Time 50/150 ms ≥0°C/<-10°C
Overshoot 5 %
Hold Up Time 8 14 ms At full load and 115/230VAC
Transient Response 4 % Deviation, recovery within 1% in less than 500μs for a 25%
load change
Ripple & Noise 1 % 0°C to 70°C
Overvoltage Protection 110 150 %Vnom Recycle input to reset
Overload Protection 110 175 %
Short Circuit Protection     Trip and restart (hiccup mode)
Patient Leakage Current 95 μA
Overtemperature Protection     Measured internally, recycle input to reset
Temperature Coefficient 0.02 %/°C
Input
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Input Voltage 80 264 VAC Derate from 100% at 90VAC to 90% at 85VAC and 80% at 80VAC
Input Frequency 47 63 Hz
Input Current - Full Load 1.8/1.1 A rms 115/230VAC full load
No Load Input Power 0.3 W
Inrush Current 60 A At 264VAC, cold start 25°C
Earth Leakage Current 270 μA
Input Protection  Internal T3.15A/300VAC fuse fitted in line and neutral
General
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Efficiency 87 % Model dependant
Isolation:   Input to Output
Input to Ground
Output to Ground
4000
VAC
2 x MOPP
1500 1 x MOPP
1500 1 x MOPP
Switching Frequency 22 70 kHz
Power Density 10 W/in3
Mean Time Between Failure 390 khrs MIL-HDBK-217F, 25°C GB.
Weight 0.35 (160) lb (g)
EMC: Emissions
Phenomenon Standard Test Level Criteria Notes & Conditions
Conducted EN55032, EN55011 Class B
Radiated EN55032, EN55011 Class B
Harmonic Current EN61000-3-2 Class A
Voltage Flicker EN61000-3-3
3
AC-DC POWER SUPPLIESFCB100 Series
EMC: Immunity
Phenomenon Standard Test Level Criteria Notes & Conditions
ITE
EN55024
EN55035
EN55014-2
As below As below
ESD Immunity EN61000-4-2 4 A ±8kV contact / ±15kV air discharge
Radiated Immunity EN61000-4-3 3 A
EFT EN61000-4-4 3 A
Surge EN61000-4-5 Installation class 3 A
Conducted EN61000-4-6 3 A
Magnetic Fields EN61000-4-8 4 A
Dips and Interruptions
EN61000-4-11
(100VAC/60Hz)
100% (0VAC) for 8.4ms A Pout = 85W
100% (0VAC) for 16.7ms B
60% (40VAC) for 200ms B
30% (70VAC) for 500ms A Pout = 60W
20% (80VAC) for 5000ms A
100% (0VAC) for 5000ms B
EN61000-4-11
(115VAC/60Hz)
100% (0VAC) for 8.4ms A
100% (0VAC) for 16.7ms B
60% (40VAC) for 200ms B
30% (70VAC) for 500ms A Pout = 60W
20% (80VAC) for 5000ms A
100% (0VAC) for 5000ms B
EN61000-4-11
(240VAC/50Hz)
100% (0VAC) for 10ms A
100% (0VAC) for 20ms A
60% (96VAC) for 200ms A
30% (168VAC) for 500ms A
20% (192VAC) for 5000ms A
100% (0VAC) for 5000ms B
EN60601-1-2
(100VAC/50Hz)
100% (0VAC) for 10ms A Pout = 65W
100% (0VAC) for 20ms A Pout = 40W
60% (96VAC) for 100ms A Pout = 20W
30% (168VAC) for 500ms A Pout = 60W
100% (0VAC) for 5000ms B
EN60601-1-2
(240VAC/50Hz)
100% (0VAC) for 10ms A
100% (0VAC) for 20ms A
60% (96VAC) for 100ms A
30% (168VAC) for 500ms A
100% (0VAC) for 5000ms B
AC-DC POWER SUPPLIES
Environmental
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Operating Temperature -25 +70 °C
Derate linearly from 80W at +50°C to 40W at
+70°C (12, 15, 19V models), Convection cooled
Derate linearly from 85W at +50°C to 45W at
+70°C (24, 36, 48V models), Convection cooled
Derate linearly from 100W at +50°C to 50W at
+70°C, Fan cooled
Storage Temperature -40 +85 °C
Cooling Convection/Fan cooled (see models and ratings)
Humidity 95 %RH Non-condensing
Operating Altitude 4000/5000 m Medical/ITE and Household
Shock IEC68-2-27, 30g, 11ms half sine, 3 times in each of 6 axes
Vibration IEC68-2-6, 2g, 10Hz to 500kHz, 10 mins/cycle, 60 mins each cycle
Safety Approvals
FCB100 Series
Certification Standard Notes & Conditions
CB Report
IEC60950-1, IEC62368-1, IEC60335
Audio/Video, Information and Communication
Technology Equipment, Household and Similar
Appliances (report only)
IEC60601-1 Medical
UL
UL62368-1 Audio/Video, Information and Communication
Technology Equipment
ANSI/AAMI ES60601-1 Medical
EN
EN62368-1 Audio/Video, Information and Communication
Technology Equipment - Pending
EN60601-1 Medical
CE Meets all applicable directives
UKCA Meets all applicable legislation
Isolation Standard Notes & Conditions
Primary to Secondary 2 x MOPP (Means of Patient Protection)
IEC60601-1 Ed.3Primary to Earth  1 x MOPP (Means of Patient Protection)
Secondary to Earth 1 x MOPP (Means of Patient Protection)
4
AC-DC POWER SUPPLIESFCB100 Series
27 July 2021 5
1. Dimensions in inches (mm).
2.  Weight: 0.35lbs (160g)
3. Tolerances x.xx = ±0.02, .xxx = ±0.010.
Notes:
Mechanical Details
4.0 (101.6)
1.25 (31.8)
0.12 (3.0)
SMD component height
3.75 (95.3) - 2x0.13 (3.2) - 2x
0.13 (3.2) - 2x
1.75
(44.5) - 2x
0.22 (5.7)
0.2 (5.0)
J3 6.35 (0.25)
faston ground tab
4 x ø0.156 (3.96) mounng holes
ø0.312 (7.92) clearance top and bo�om
0.33 (8.5)
0.22
(5.6)
Pin 1
Pin 1J1
J2
0.97
(24.5)
0.98
(25.0)
2.0
(50.8)
Input Connector J1
Pin Function
1 N
2 No connection
3 L
Mates with MOLEX housing 09-65-3031,
MOLEX series 5194 crimp terminals.
Output Connector J2
Pin Function
1 Return
2 Return
3 +Vout
4 +Vout
Mates with MOLEX housing 09-65-2048,
MOLEX series 5194 crimp terminals.
J3 Connector
Pin Function
6.35 faston E
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Modular Power Supplies category:
Click to view products by  XP Power manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
73-147-000  73-270-000  73-316-4020  73-317-0005  73-495-0333  73-951-0001C  73-961-4086-G2  GLD150-48-103-G  OVS-12F  OVS-12J
OVS-15J  IVS13Q2Q1F4LL030ANJCUNR32  LB115S48KH  FP2-PSA1  IMP4-3O1-2J1-05-B-662  UPS40-3003  LB240S48KH  LMM409
CHASSIS  VAS003ZG  73-166-000  73-271-000  73-961-0048  73-961-4085-G2  73-962-0001  OVS-15G  1-155777G  OVS-24F  73-551-5086
73-713-001  73-769-003  73-540-0001  DUAL OUTPUT CABLE SET  73-560-434  73-963-0048-G2  73-963-0024-G2  73-317-0048  73-495-
0555  AC6-02C2C-02-R  NV722736  VA-A2104827  MVX-G2771015  AC4-OOT2B-00  VA-D1139247  MVX-E2973822  451-002145-0000
ACV15N3  CVN300-96P01A  NFN40-7942  SS500-3405-401  VS1-L4-00-CE